IN THE

JAN 22 2009

Supreme Court of the United States OFFICE OF THE CLERK

TERRELL BOLTON.

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE United States Court of Appeals FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEFANO G. MOSCATO NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION 44 Montgomery Street Suite 2080 San Francisco, CA 94104 (415) 296-7629

MICHAEL D. SIMPSON Assistant General Counsel National Education Association Office of General Counsel 1201 16th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 (202) 822-7035

PAUL W. MOLLICA Counsel of Record MEITES, MULDER, Mollica & Glink 20 S. Clark Street Suite 1500 Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 263-0272

Counsel for Amici Curiae

610899

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Case Law of the Fifth and Seventh Circuits Imposes Arbitrary, Extra-Statutory Limits to Proving Causation Under Monell	4
II. The Case Law of the Fifth and Seventh Circuits Deflects Public Accountability for Constitutional Violations, Contrary to Monell	11
CONCLUSION	. 15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford, 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
Auriemma v. Rice, 957 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1992)	3, 9
Board of County Com'rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	7
Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries, 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008)	2
City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	6
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	8
Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr., 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	, 8, 14
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	4
Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	4

Cited Authorities

	Page
Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist., 7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993)	3
Jett v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist., 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	9
Kentucky River Retirement Systems v. EEOC, 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008)	. 2
Lytle v. Carl, 382 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2004)	. 11
Martinez v. City of Opa-Locka, 971 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1992)	. 13
McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala., 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	. 9
Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab., 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008)	
Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	_
Meyers v. City of Cincinnati, 14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)	
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	. 7
Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of N.Y. 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	_

Cited Authorities

•	Page
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	6, 12
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8
Owen v. City of Independence, Mo., 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	13
Pearson v. Callahan, No. 07-751 (U.S. S. Ct. Jan. 21, 2009)	5
Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	7, 11
Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	8
Randle v. City of Aurora, 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
Simmons v. Uintah Health Care Special Dist., 506 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	7
Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn, 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008)	2

Cited Authorities

Po	age
Statutes	
42 U.S.C § 1983	im
Other	
Charles Dickens, Little Dorrit, ch. 10 (1857)	11
U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Population for Incorporated Places over 100,000, July 1, 2007, http://www.census.gov/popest/cities/SUB-EST2007.html	3
